Modified Blumenthal Technique Cataract Surgery. 

Abstract
Objective: To compare result of pain control between 

Subconjunctival Anesthesia and Retrobulbar Anesthesia 

during Modified Blumenthal Technique Cataract 

Surgery 

Design: Prospective Randomized Clinical Trial

Method: One hundred and sixty two eyes of 162 

simple cataract patients in Prapokklao Hospital were 

randomized to receiving subconjunctival anesthesia 

or retrobulbar anesthesia before Modified Blumenthal 

Technique Cataract Surgery with intracapsular IOL 

implantation. Pain scores during cataract surgery of